1990 No. 928

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING

The Industrial Training (Transfer of the Activities of Establishment) Order 1990

Made - - -

18th April 1990

Coming into force

21st May 1990

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 3 of the Industrial Training Act 1982(a) ("the 1982 Act") and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:—

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Industrial Training (Transfer of the Activities of Establishment) Order 1990 and shall come into force on 21st May 1990.

Transfer of establishment's activities

2. The activities carried on at the establishment specified in column 1 of the Schedule to this Order, being an establishment of an employer in the industry of an industrial training board, shall instead of being included for the purposes of the 1982 Act in the industry of the industrial training board established by the industrial training order specified in column 2 of that Schedule, be included for those purposes in the industry of the industrial training board established by the industrial training order specified in column 3 of that Schedule.

Signed by order of the Secretary of State.

Patrick Nicholls
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State,
Department of Employment

18th April 1990

SCHEDULE

Article 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Intek Floors Limited Hereford HR4 0EH	The Industrial Training (Construction Board) Order 1964(b)	The Industrial Training (Engineering Board) Order 1964(c)

⁽a) 1982 c.10; section 3 was amended by the Employment Act 1989 (c.38), section 22(4) and Schedule 4, paragraph 3. (b) S.I. 1964/1079; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 1980/1274, 1982/922.

⁽c) S.I. 1964/1086; relevant amending instrument is S.I. 1980/1273.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order comes into force on 21st May 1990. It transfers the activities of the establishment specified in column 1 of the Schedule to the Order from the industry of the industrial training board established by the industrial training order specified in column 2 of the Schedule to the industry of the industrial training board established by the industrial training order specified in column 3 of the Schedule.

55p net

ISBN 0 11 003928 9

Printed in the United Kingdom by HMSO 831/WO867 C13 4/90 3196282